



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

August 25, 2017

Certified Mail No. 7012 1640 0000 6294 6325 Return Receipt Requested

Ernesto "Che" Venegas Water Superintendent California Domestic Water Company 15505 E. Whittier Blvd. Whittier, CA 90609

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL NPDES PERMIT AND WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS - CALIFORNIA DOMESTIC WATER CO., BASSET WELLFIELD (NPDES No. CAG994005, CI-8769)

Dear Mr. Venegas:

The subject discharges are regulated under Order No. R4-2003-0108, General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Groundwater from Potable Water Supply Wells to Surface Waters in Coastal Watersheds of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties, General NPDES Permit No. CAG994005 (hereafter Order No. R4-2003-0108), adopted by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board on August 7, 2003.

On August 24, 2017, we received your email to Regional Board staff requesting to terminate your enrollment with the Order No. R4-2003-0108. Previously, on June 12, 2017, you informed Regional Board staff that you submitted a completed application package to State Water Board for coverage under the *Statewide National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Drinking Water Systems Discharges to Waters of the United States,* Order No. 2014-0194-DWQ, General Order No. CAG140001. Since your enrollment under the Regional Board Order is no longer necessary, your coverage under Order No. R4-2003-0108, General NPDES Permit No. CAG994005, CI-10111 is hereby terminated except for enforcement purposes.

Please note that if future discharges of groundwater to surface waters or land become necessary, you must file a Report of Waste Discharge with this Board and obtain appropriate waste discharge requirements.

If you have any questions, please contact Carlos D. Santos at (213) 620-2093 or email him at csantos@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Samuel Unger, P.E.

Executive Officer

cc: U.S. EPA, Region IX, Permit Section (WTR-5)

SWRCB, npdes-wastewater@waterboards.ca.gov

SWRCB, Permits on NPDES Program, Renan Jauregui

California DFG&W, Marine Resources

County of Los Angeles, DPW Environmental Division

City of Whittier, DPW

sarah.torres@pgenv.com

jamers.ashby@pgenv.com

icis-npdes@pgenv.com